WEDNESDAY

Rule 2.47

Contact Detals

You do ot have to give any contact mformation
the box apposite but 1! you do at wiil help Companies
House to contact you it there 1S a4 query on the torm
The contact intormation that vou give will bu visible to

se wrchers of thu pubhic record

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Unwins Limated

Company number

00087690

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry

ffuil name of cour]

Court case number
1375 of 2005

We

Myles Antony Halley
KPMGIIT P

8 Salishury Square
London EC4Y §BI3
United Kingdom

Jane Bronwen Moriarty

KPMG LLP, 8 Sahsbury Square
London

EC4Y 8BB

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
20 June 2008 28 August 2008
Signed L___/T__- __>
Jouf=PrdnrTSTTaToT
Dated 28 August 2008

Simon Stibbons
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square
London EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

DX Numbey

DX 38050 Blackfriars

Fel (0203 7311 1000
DX Exchange

D\ 33050 Cordifl

When vou have comphuted and signed this form, ploase send 1t o the Registear of Compantes a -
de Compames House, Crivn Wayv, Cadsff C1 14 304
*ALM152TI*
A4B g9 —

0310872008 1

COMPANIES HOUSE







4

.
e T, T

-

P i e bt

B

Lipwans Eonered, Fhe Ums s Weaee Group Lonneed, Plallyps Sewman & Conipany

Fomted UMY Aeyaeositeons frniead

{adl tn aridnusnistration )

{*The Unwins Group®)

Repont to Creditors pursuane ta Rufe 2 120 of the rinolvenay £ Limendmeont) Rule s 2063

INAVIONENN
28 Tugast 2008

|

Unwins Limited, The Unwins Wine Group
Limted, Phnllips Newman & C(kmpany Limited,
UW Acquisitions Lidited
(all in administration)

(“The Unwins Groip’)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule

2.110 of the Insolvency (Afmenclment)
Rules 2003

{

—

28 August 2008

nw-.,-vv:;-'—'"',.'

— EEET DTIET

—

KP™MG TP

—rrTe

2§ August 2008

Hhas report contains 3 pagdey

)
lppendices contam & pages %
1

1

LI B ' o ot wl

Lo Vil s W e v

Froaotan 1 oot
d »




hicbdats)

[R A )

Umwerns Liited, The Gmwins Wine Groap Lomed, Pluflips dewman & Conpany
Linvited, UBV Aoqueesitsones §enety o
fall tn cdrranistration)
(*1he Unwins Group |}
Repert 1o € rudiions pu siant to Rule 2110 of the Isolvency ¢ tmendiments Rutes 2003
KPAG TP
25 tugun 2008

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Introduction

21 Intoduction

22 fomt admimstiatons™ proposuls

3 Progress of the admunistration
3 Property

4 Receipts and payments

5 Creditors

51 Sceured aeditors

52 Preferential credios

533 Unsccured creditors

0 Other matters

6 Admmistidators remunet ation
672 Conclusion ol the admmstiations
Appendices

I Admnnstiators abstiact of reecipts and pay ments 10 28 August 2008

B

S Y Stmmay ol adaunistiaton e costs o 28 Avpust 2008

L A T LT R T 3| ¢ 1w [ LRSI CE N TP | TR

[ PPt s

1
5

LR TR |

P

[C RIS T (0 ]

'

iy )

N B O}

-~

-



hebiac

(VTR

Unwins Lonited The Unnins Wine Group Linuted, Plallips Newatan & Compurn,

Lenvted UM Acqueisitions Linited
(el s uelvmnseration)
(' The Unwims Group )

Reparote Credien s presiani 1o Bule 2 110 of the Enobveney  lmendnent) Rudes 2003

Glossary

Admimistratons

Admnstration

Addicss and registered
office ol the Unwins
Ghoup

Appoinitor

Date of appomtment
[ hieshets

Unwins

LW A

Piullips Newman

KMt Lr
28 lugusr 2060

Myles Halley, Fane Motarty and Blar Nimmo of KPMG LLP
Fhe Admmstiation Onder granted by the Theh Court mrespect
ol the Unwms Group dated 19 December 2005

Court admimsization order numbers 1372-1376 of 2005

8 Salisbury Square
London
LC4Y 838

HBOS Ple m accordance wih paragraph 12010 of Schedule
B1 1o the hsolvency Act 1UB6

19 December 2003

[st Quench Retaling Linniged
Unwins Linuted

LAWY Acquisiions Limited

Phiflips Newman & Companmy Linmted

Fhe references in this report to sections paragiaphs v tules are
to the nsolveney Act 1986 Schedule B1 oi the Insohveney Act
FI86 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 1espective s




2

-

N
[

I

lcbige

Uiwins L imted e Umwins iWine Group Lumired, Plullips Newnian & Compuany
Loneted UMW Acgreesiteons Lantted

(atl e cadianisiration)

( The Unwin Group }

Repont to Creditor s prrsuant to Rule 2 1 of the Insohvencv tAmendment) Rudes 24603
APPvGIrr
28 agrant 2005

Introduction

Introduction

Myles Halley, Tane Monanty and Blan Nimmo of KPMG LLP were appoimnted as
Admumstiators of Lhe Unwins Gioup on 19 Decumber 2003 by the Firgh Court tollowing
an apphication by HBOS. a holder of a quahfying floating chaige
In aceondance with Paragiaph 10002) of «chedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions
ol the Admmist ators ase bemyg exercised by any or one of the adinimstiatons

I accordance with Rule 2 110 ol the Insolvency (Amendmenty Rutes 2003, the
Admumistrators now set out then final tepoit to 28 August 2008

Joint administrators’ proposals

As set out moour repoit 1o aeditors dated 8 Febraary 2006 the jomt adsimisuatons
proposals were appraved i accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The proposals appioved were

o o appoint a committee of creditors

e 1o contimuc 10 do all such tings reasonably expedient and geneially exetcise all
then powers as Jomt Administiators as they o then disciction  consider
desnable i order 1o mavinuse tealisanians Lrom the assets of The Unwins Gioup
m accardance with the objective as set out above

® 10 mvestigale and L oappropiaie, puisie any clams The Unwins Guoup may
liave

& 1o sech an extension o the adnumstiation pereod il deemed setossary by the
Adminestrators

© when it s anticipated that no better realmations will be made m the admmsstuation
than would be avarlable i a windmg up, o tahe the negessaiy steps to put The
Unwims Group mto either Crediiors Voluntary Liqguidauon or mte Compulsors
Liquidanon as deemed appropriate by the Tomt Admunstiators i the event the
lomt Adnunisiators deem that hguidation 1s ot approptiate becatise no dwadend
will become available to creditors and there aie no other outstandmg matters that
requiie o be dealt wath in o hquidation then the Tont Admemsuators shail file
the appropnate notees at Compaines Touse and The Unwins Group will
subseguently be dissobed

® i Crodiors Voluntaey  Liguadaten s deomed  appropriate that tie
Adnomisir oy My les Bldley Bane Mot and Blur Nammo be appoanied as




(OS]

(U]

oA

i ARV TR T
Cosins Linated, Lire Unwens e Growp Lemted, Phallips Newniun & Campaiy
I oaeed U Acquisttions Linried
furll vy admprustranon
( fhe Unwins Grenp ')

Report oy Creduor s pursaan (o Rude 2 110 of the Insohy eney § Lneneditenyy Ricles 203
APMG TP
28 Dugrend 2000

higquidators ot The Uswans Group  at the apprepiiate tine dependant on the
leaschold assignmionts wathout any further 1ecowse o ueduors and that they
mahe act jomtly and severally m their dutics  In accordance wath paragraph 83(7)
and Rule 2 117(3) cieditors may nonunate o ddfaont puson as the proposed
hqudatot provided thit the nonunation 15 made alter the teceipt ot the proposals
and before the preposals are approved

® that followng the appomtment of hgwidaters to The Unwms Group as set out
above the Admimstrators be discharged from hability 1 respect of any action ol
them as Admumsiiators pursuant to patagiaph 98 ol schedule B ool the
Insohency Act 1986 with immediate effect

° i accardance waith Role 2 106(9) a resolutien on the  Admuustratons
remuneration 1t 1y proposed  that  m accedance  with Rule 2106, the
Admnustiators 1emuneration be fined by o committee of The Unwins Group
creditors

e In the event that no commumttee 15 formed, emunaation ol the Jom
Admimstrators wall be fised by reference to ume properly spent by them and
then staff n artendmg to matters ansimg hom The Unwins Group adnimistration
m gecordance with the Statement ol Insolvency Practice number 9 and that they
Lo authensed to draw remuneration and disbursements trom the assets of 'he
Unwins Group Companies from time 1o time as and when funds are avalable

® that the costa of KPMG LLP i rospect of fuieisic, taxe VAT and peoston advice
provided 1o the Adninsuators be based upon tume costs and shall be pad out of
the assets of The Unwins Group

Progress of the administration

Property update
Leasehold proper ties

Prespite numaious attempts by s there are 14 lcases remaunimy for whieh sunrenders have
stll not been aveepted by the landlords

Long leaschold properties

Both ¢l the leasehelds to the praperties relured o m our previous repoit have now been
sofd wih total net rcabsations of L2053 003 Accordmglv all tong leascheld moperties
have now been dealt with




A

(W]

o

1~

Lo

I~2

icbod o

Las 1

-

¢

Uwwirs Linted, The Unvwns e Group Lomted, Phiflips Newraan & Conmynany
Limpted, UB Acquersiions Limnied

(afl s adnunisiranon)

(fhe Umesns Group')

Repror 1 1o Creduors prastuant 1o Kule 2 1 HY of the hrolbvenov ¢ tmendmens) Rules 20003
APMG TP
20 dugisr 200

Receipts and payments

Copies of the adnunstiators” recerpts and payiments accounts 1o 28 Aungust 2008 (for each
company i The Unwins Gioup) ase attached as Appendiny |

Creditors

Secured creditors

As previously advised. the cdanm of TIHBOS was seutled at the expected level ol L3 23
nullion

Preferential creditors

No tunds were avalable m the administation 10 pay preferential creditors of Unwimns
Lamued  Any fitwe dividend depends on the abiliey of the Official Receiver to iealise
assets from the mvestigations mio the directors conduct

Unsecured creditors

No dividends have been paid to unsceured credstors of any of the Unwmns Group

Agam any dividend ta unsccured creditors remams wholiy dependent on any realisations
frony mvestigations o the dincetors conduet by the Otficial Recena

Other matrers

Adminstrators’ remuneration

Adoinistiatos o1l mne costs tor the admmsuations are shown at Appendin 2 wih
detatked breahdown of the costs mcuned smee the previous progiess 1eport The aeditors
comnutiee passed a tesolunon approyving ot fees up to a it ot £1 323m on Unwins
1 umited at a meeung held on 3 August 2008

Conclusion of the admimistrations

Foflowmg a detarled revies of the mformanon cobected from micviews conducted with
My Plulhp Cook o Tune and o fensher itorvies wath My Stephen Sauth the former -
house sohicuar 10 DM it was concluded that  althoueh there rcmanmed o mumber ol
potential clamis which could be 1aised agamst the ducctors 1t was not ceonemical 1o
those ddanms to be conducted wethi the wimmsisiman 10w alse conclided 1o




Unwpes Lonnred, e Emwins Waie Group Lanated, Plutiips Aewinan & Company
Lonred, UV Acqueasitions Leinuted

{edf tir adnninsiranon)

{ the Umsuns Gronp )

Report to Croditens prsuent (o Rule 211 aof the solvency (Amendirent) Kufes 2003
APMG L

2o lucnst 20006

number of rcasons including the avaitabibity of funding that the companies should be
placed into compulsory hquidation so that the Official Recerver could contmue detailed
myestigatrons winch had been started by the Admnustiators nte the conduct of the
disectors We have alicady bieted the Official Recerver and hcaimgs lave been set for |
September 2008 for the winding up petitions to be heard

In order to move the Group 10 aieditors voluntary hguidauon the admuustrators woulkd
be requued o state under Paragiaph 83 (2) of Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
that a distsbution will be made 1o ereditors Civen that the Gioup has no Tunds 10
istmbute t© creditors we intend to pass the tases 1o the Official Recerver on [
September 2008

U

ey r——

Myles Halley
Jomi Adnmstraio




Appundiy ]

Abstract of the admimistartors' recerpis and payments account to 28 August 2008

Uinwins Limted
{In Admimistiation)

RICHIPLS Latal f£)
Frechold propor 1 920 385 54
[ waschold property 4 FHT 0B M
Remt 6 327 60
Bank nturest gross L03 B33 70
Plant & machniers 2778320
burmture & cquipmient O 0 (0
Muotor yeloedys ~ Q100 G0
Sk 32500
bl 507> 00
Boeh dobis 30493 §9
I mplover lom aceount 1Ny 00
¢ sltahank 102 451 88
Insurance rctumld 1y 20
Cash at Store 20773 37
Rates Rebates 25 054 96
Sundey relunds 16 333 45
VAT rund A1702 62
OV AL THETINTS RT

PAYNMENIS

Prarect Tibowr =0 12109
hircct Lapeass 1870 33
Seaunty 46 19 02
Ront 27335462
Wolerrites 1210 27
ot & Tein 213210
Trand 680 DO
FulephonuTolondt an 35035 06
Insurance ) s43 |2
Professtonal foes 25 341 80
TEE A1 asineg proy e nis 121840
Hare of cgenpiient 2 7.0 00
Repanrs mad munten in Sabd
Sy enpenses 930 7
1T and Mt wien 17 o700 i
Aehvurnsing (IR RGH
Adnnnsi vor Tees 1310 166 21
Tegal boes 7700 TG
Azonts Naluers s 261 9 GT
Bank Jhorzes [ERFAREEN
Prad dharee cradino b O0B b
Poasradl Busre 023 5
Prosmiaes [iconees 1179 6N
Woges &~ ilanes 316071
PAYE & NI GIESS 1T
Piseed Charee Biiceoserable VAL 1 o233
VAT e able (R (TR
TOT AL FTITERTINT

Reeupts Toss pasmaine L




Appendiy |

Absiract of the admimstaniors' recuipts and pavments account w 28 August 2008

KLCIIrES

easchald properts
Bank imterest wross
Stack

Shores and v stments
Insurance retuad
Sundn refunds

I'he Unwins Wine Group Lumted
(In Admnistration)

Tunit (£)
896070 00
00370
1 566 68
340 00

» 200 LY
66y 02

1OTA

938243 W)

PAYMENES
Admmstrators' toes
Togd loes

i charge cdinm
Profossional fees
Bk charazes

273088 St
$9 800 (0
~ T () 00
38000
89

FOTAL

Keeapis loss payvmnts




Appundin |

Abstiact of the adimmstartors’ receipts and payments account to 28 August 2008

RECHIDS

Sales

Book dibis

Stle 0 brand mames

VAT relunds {pre- tpp eat)
Bank interest gross
Sungny retunds

Pinllips Newman & Company Limiued
(In Admunistration)

Lo (£)
2034077
69 680 03
0500 00
172500
t 309 G

AR

PO

107671 Y6

PAYMENTS
Protessional tees
Mlmansir vors' fies

C wh oo hank

Hank charges

Lployees wage urors
Fmplovees hold s p i
fonte 10 peaston sthames

Floating charge

1020 00
100872
220949

0 8s
432102
A363 10
0118
33000 00

1O

107671 96

Rewupt I ponaents

000




Appendin |

Abstoct ol the admumistartors” recests and pavments account 1o 28 August 2008

RECTLIPES

Halladale Stitlement
Retention Sum Sctlemont
Bank inturesl gross

Howl, o bls

hnt

Floating ch VAL ecdlable

UW Acguisitions Limited
(In Adnunistration)

tutil ()
[44 266 61
673 639 19
LA FER:Y)
6T

LO U

nol

1AL

836 691 83

PAYMENTS
Profesgional locs
Admnests o toes
Pegal fees

Carporaeion iy

F1ved charoe ereditor
Hank charges
Tamplovees woe s
Faplovees hahday piv
Cants 1o pension schicenes
freceonerable VAL

161 315 77
sd 243 60
P63 506 10
232000
P70 008 DO
1§02
31t R

2 RO Sy

4 900 86
FOIT 82

TT AL

B0 621 83

Receipls loss povaenes

000




05
eLt
4%
Gle

S
PIZ
232

G3t

2jey
sbesony

200z 1sNBny 82 01 5007 FOYWDIDQ B WO 150D [ SINOL (2)6 )

656 +aL 1 0108
496'00€ 1 00:EL6 £00Z AU ¥ 03 §O0Z J0qUIDIDQY 1 WIOY ISOA [ SINGY {10
Z66'CH 04082 08 v1 0. 8 oL 26 02 v 0S 6% 0r 0 20cz 1snBny gz © 2007 AV § WOL) 1SOY/EINOY 1D |
05t g L 08 - - . - 10 dud
600 2 00 2L - 0oy - s 00t - SUOIHTIL DAL
£50'S 0451 - - 05 ¢ 0g§ 008 - x#
SeG 9 091t 0eo - 06 vZ 00 ¢ - avo butaiusen
Gol'el 0062 oLo o¢ 8t 092 0092 00 ZL SI0NLE D)
061 ¢ 009 - - o [eRY) - S101331(]
beE 2 ov L - - 0601 - 050 - socAotur
92 14 08 e 0% 9 080 00 ¢ 05 61 oo - S1385y
BOg gt v 62 0t g 09 1v 0z 1! os el 00 - Aropnane,
06106 S0Z-ort s0g T4 ¥4 Sre SOr-0rt SJIZ4 0 2Ry
15C0 jelo) SINCH boddng wolessibitupy siojglisiunupy  sinbeuep sialieuepy Jauperg oprib A quads oun pojepesuo)
e10L 101U3g 10MUag

{UoNEIISIUIWIPE L) POINWIT SUIMLN

NSOy 0] §1500 S ] SHOIENSIILDY (0 GEIUING
¢ CHUBICY




GEE'SLZ 08851 | 2007 1SPBNY 82 0) §00Z J9QUWSDIE] §1 WL JSOI 7 SINDY [E10)L

£L'21e oC 816 2002 AP ++ 01 §D0Z 190WD25¢] 1 W1 180D { SINDY N0 |

05 £61'.9 0&BEC 0l Lt 08 ¥ Cr 91 0T 29 00 Z¢ 00 £¢ 800z 15BNy 8z 1 £00Z LB § W3y 1S03/SINOY (2O

vic 0008L 1 OCEY ocet cce 0004 03 £ 069 lgreuacy

612 0ot €l 0599 06 v 056 0z LL 003 ¥t )

68z 05 £vp' 06 s CE0 - 0L ¢ - - e funayses

6ve Q00K 0004 - - - 00 9€ o el 00 g1 S0

062 00 609 oLe - . . 0L 2 - . S2RA0ITIL T

[e723 GO FPS 0L Q020 08 0¢ actl 0z oo¢ 0d £ 009 fiomeg

051-06 Goz-ort A GgE-5¢&  SiE Gop-Qte $iled Ny o202y S

ey S09 e 0) SINnoH uoddng  siclensiunnpy siolensunupy siebezuel siabeuepy Jouned apelB Ag uads auwny poteplosu0n
abesany |eloL louag 1o1uag

(uonenswiwpe W) PIN dNoIH oUg SUIMUN YL

DINSOD 0] $1S02 UM SIDIBNSIUILIZE O MCULAING
£ nausady



65 LY 0/ 121 g0GZ 1ISNBNY BZ ©) §0Z 190D 1 WOIJ 1SO0D 1 SO [BI0)

268'/2 Q0 LLL £00Z AEW v 0 GI0Z JaCUa28(Q) 61 WO 1502 ¢ SN0y [0 |

L95'E1 0. 09 0% 1 0002 Cl 9l gLl oo vl 007 §00Z 1SNENYy g7 01 L00Z AR § W0y 1SQY/SIN0Y (210 ]
vEC Qo oLs'y  GOlLE - gosg Gor 0c ¢ 009 - 1B Augy
€51 00 25t 0ge 00 | - get - - Siaiyser
641 ooesel 09401 - Q0¥ 099 - - - = PRAAC U
062 004049 089C 050 oeg 0z v oL ¥ 008 ao Lapve g

051L-0€ S0Z-0F} 2l GEE-Gig  GYE Cg 0t SO STIEUN
ajed 1500 {e30 ) SINOK woddng sioensiurupy SIOEASIUURY Stefeueyy sieBeuey  Jouped apedB Ag juods ouwin [ o1EPLHOSUOD
abelany |ela] laruag Joieag

(ucnEeRSILILLPBE L) PIT 070 g uBWMON Sdijiyd

2INSO,Z €] SISOT L) SIOTRIISHILUDE 4O WPLIWNG
2 vipuagav




Sle
¥GL
BT
A%
G551
oee
a0z

ayEy
aBelaay

Giy'tos 08 ££2'L
2\z'Lee 00 554

0 ZEZ ZEL 08 84¥ kKL 00 66 02 bF oLgsl  00E9l 0z ¥
00E5L'0Z 00 P9 - 05 0c ¥ 062z 00 ge -

00 #8S 08 € - gLt - 010 - -
000857k 00 €61 - 00 08 00 L2 0o or 00 5% -

00 €% 0se JE0 - 0g L - - 0z o
00€EE T 06 LL - - 06 LL - - .
00695 05 00 £5L - - - 00 c8 00 25 an #l
00 PEG'EL 0905 001 08¢l ot v a0 g 00 ¥ :

GGi-06 802 0FL S0z SEOCLZ  GiE COr-OFF
1S0D B0l S4NoH poddng ssotensiunupy sideslstuitupy ssabeuely siabeuepw  Jouued
|e10L PLIITELS woueg

g00Z 1$nBy 82 01 G007 JACWI3030 61 WIT JS0D ' SM0Y (B0
200z ARt ©1 00T J3Q'LA3ACI 61 WO 150D ! SN0 (210

300z 18nBNY g2 01 00T ABW § WOJ} 1S03/SIN0Y (P10L

[Eti=1y)

Ve |
sIoupal D
QULBILSED
sandeding
suoyefilge W
fomEIg

SGILI N0 80'2yD

apelb Ag uads oty poIEPICSUCT

(LoneaysILILIPE U} payiun] suoisinkoy pan

INSO 0} SIS0 SUHY SIOIBISILILIID J0 ATZLLUNG
7 mpuadd,,



